| WARNING

Amehank you for having chosen Piaggio original accessories to install on your vehicle. It is extremely important that the accessories be installed correctly, so read
an

oroughly understand this instruction sheet before you attempt to install your Piaggio genuine accessory.

- Improper installation of accessories can severely compromise the safety of your vehicle. Improper installation can lead to a loss of stability or wheel lock up,
with subsequent serious accident and injury or even death. Go to an official Piaggio dealer, who will perform a correct installation using the appropriate equipment.

For all accessories related to the transport of loads it is necessary to carefully follow the instructions on correct mounting and correct fitting/fastening of the

load to avoid decreased manoeuvrability of the vehicle, with consequent falls or serious accidents, including fatal.

Cgrbon fiber components, when broken, are extremely sharp, and can cause deep and serious cuts. Never attempt to repair a carbon fiber part. Never trim a
n fiber part with any operation that uses sawing, grinding or sanding, as the fibers are toxic and extremely injurious to your health.

A Grazie per aver scelto acces

attentamente le istruzioni riportate n

carbo

sori originali Piaggio da installare sul Vostro veicolo. Prima di installare un accessorio originale Piaggio é necessario leggere
elle pagine seguenti.

Un’installazione non corretta degli accessori pud compromettere la sicurezza del veicolo, in quanto si pud verificare la perdita di stabilita o un blocco ruote, che

PoOssono portare a gravi incidenti, anche fatali. RecateVi presso un rivenditore Ufficiale Piaggio, il quale Vi eseguira una corretta installazione mediante I'attrezzatura
appropriata.

- Per tutti gli accessori relativi al trasporto di carichi & necessario seguire attentamente le istruzioni riportanti il corretto montaggio e il corretto alloggiamento/
fissaggio del carico, in modo da evitare una minore manovrabilita del veicolo con conseguenti cadute o gravi incidenti, anche fatali.
| componenti in fibra di carbonio, quando si rompono, presentano parti estremamente taglienti che possono provocare tagli gravi e profondi. Non cercate di

riparare un pezzo in fibra di carbonio, né di tagliarlo utilizzando seghe, mole o smerigliatrici perché le fibre sono tossiche ed estremamente pericolose per la salute.

A Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi des accessoires dori

) gine Piaggio a installer sur votre véhicule. Avant de monter un accessoire original Piaggio, lire trés
attentivement les notices des suivantes pages.

Une»mauvaise installation des accessoires peut compromettre la sécurité du véhicule : une perte de stabilité ou un blocage des roues peuvent entrainer de
graves accidents, voire un accident fatal. Rendez-vous chez un revendeur officiel Piaggio, qui effectuer une installation correcte en utilisant I’outillage approprié.

Pour tous les accessoires relatifs au transport de charges, il faut suivre attentivement les instructions indiquant le bon montage et le bon emplacement ou la
bonne fixation de la charge, de fagon a ne pas réduire la manceuvrabilité du véhicule avec, par conséquent, des chutes ou de graves accidents, voire mortels.

Siles composants en fibre de carbone se cassent, ils présentent des extrémités extrémement coupantes qui peuvent causer des coupures graves et profondes.
N’essayez jamais de réparer une piéce en fibre de carbone, ni de la couper a l'aide d’une scie, d’'une meule ou d’une ponceuse, car les fibres sont toxiques et
extrémement dangereuses pour la santé.

A Danke, dass Sie sich dafiir entschieden haben, Originalersatzteile von Piaggio an lhrem Fahrzeug zu installieren. Vor der Montage eines Originalzubehérteils
von Piaggio ist es erforderlich, dass Sie die Anleitung der folgenden Seiten aufmerksam durchlesen.

Eine nicht korrekte Installation des Zubehdrs kann die Sicherheit des Fahrzeugs gefihrden, denn dadurch kénnte die Stabilitit verloren gehen oder die Riader
konnten blockiert werden — dies kdnnte zu schweren, auch lebensgefahrlichen Unfillen fiilhren. Gehen Sie zu einem offiziellen Piaggio-Handler, der eine korrekte
Installation mit den entsprechenden Gerdten durchfiihren wird.

Fiir alle Zubehéorteile, die dem Transport von Lasten dienen, miissen die Anweisungen fiir die korrekte Montage und die korrekte Anbringung/Verankerung der
Last sorgfiltig befolgt werden, um eine Beeintrachtigung der Manovrierbarkeit des Fahrzeugs und daraus folgende Stiirze oder schwere bzw. todliche Unfille zu
vermeiden.

Wenn Teile aus Kohlenstofffaser zerbrechen, entstehen scharfe Flichen, die tiefe Schnitte verursachen kénnen. Versuchen Sie nicht, Teile aus Kohlenstofffaser
zu reparieren oder mit Ségen, Schleifmaschinen oder Schmirgelmaschinen zu bearbeiten, denn die Fasern sind giftig und extrem gesundheitsgefiahrdend.

E A Gracias por haber escogido accesorios originales Piaggio para instalar en su vehiculo. Antes de montar un accesorio original Piaggio, es necesario leer
atentamente las instrucciones de las paginas siguientes.

La instalacién incorrecta de lo_s accesorios puede afectar la seguridad del vehiculo, puesto que se puede presentar una pérdida de estabilidad o el bloqueo de
las ruedas, lo cual puede causar accidentes inclusive graves o hasta fatales. Acuda a un revendedor Oficial Piaggio, quien le asegurara una correcta instalacion con
el equipamiento adecuado.

Lra todos los accesorios relacionados con el transporte de cargas, es necesario respetar atentamente las instrucciones sobre el correcto montaje y colocacion/
fijacion de la carga y evitar asi que se reduzca la maniobrabilidad del vehiculo con la consiguiente caida o graves accidentes incluso fatales.

Cuando se rompen, los componenles en fibra de carbono presentan partes extremadamente filudas que pueden causar cortaduras graves y profundas. No se
debe tratar de reparar una pieza en fibra de carbono, y tampoco hay que cortarla utilizando serruchos, muelas o lijadoras, ya que las fibras son toxicas y extremadamente
peligrosas para la salud.

A Zag euyap1oToOpe TToU ETHIAEEUTE Yia 10 6ynpd oag yviaia aegouap Piaggio. Mpiv Tnv ToroBéTnon evog auBevikou agsgoudp Piaggio, SiapacTe TOAU TpoaexTIKG
11G 08nyieg TwV akOAOUBWY CEAIBLV.

Mia kakij eykataotaon 1wy adeooudp HTTOpEi va BEoe) o€ Kivuvo TNV ao@AAela TOU OXHHATOG: PIa aTTWAEIa EVOTABEIAG 1} HIa EPTTAOKN TWV TPOXWV HTTOPEi va

EM@Epe) oofapd atuynpara, akopn kal Buvaingépo aruxnpa. Meraeite ge évav Emionpo petarmwAnTi Piaggio, o omoiog 8a S1evepyoel T owoTh eykardotacn péow
10U KaTaAAnAou e£oTAIOpOU.

MNa 6Aa 1a afeoovdp U.XLmd HE TN peTupopd @optiwv, TTPETTEl va akoAOUBIOETE TTPOJEKTIKAG TIG 0BIYiEG 01 OTOIEG UTTOSEIKVUOUV ™m owaorh diadikagia
auvupquéynonq‘xul ™ owoTn 10T106éTnan/o1Epiwan Tou @opriou, TTPOKEIPEVOU VU ATTOPUYETE T PEIWON TG SuvardTnTag eAEyXou TOU OXAHATOg PE amotéAsopa
MTWOoEIG ) COBAPA ATUXAPUTA, UKOUN Kay 8avarneépa.

Eav 1a auomnxd’uno iveg avlpakg 0TIGoouY, TTapouoIalouy EEIpENIKA aiXpPnpa dkpa, TTOU HTTOPED va TTPOKAAEgouv 0oBapég Kal Badiég TopEg. Mnv TpooTraBeie
TTOTE VO ETMIOKEVAOETE EVa [gu‘""’,’" amo iveg avBpaku, 0GTE va 10 KOWETE pe T BONBEIA EVOG TTPIOVIOY, EVOG TPOXOU 1) Evag AtlavTipa, 816TI o1 iveg eival To§ikég kay
ggmpznxd eMIKIVOUVEG YIQ TNV UYEi.

Cod. 25001883  Release 00 del 09_2021

pag. 1




@ LUGGAGE RACK KIT ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS FOR APRILIA TUAES%:OGO

@ ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO KIT PORTAPACCHI PER APRILIA TUAR 1A TUARES 86
@ INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE DU KIT PORTE-BAGAGES POUR APR 660

© MONTAGEANLEITUNG GEPACKTRAGER-KIT FUR APRILIA TUAREG L1k TUARER

@ INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE DEL KIT PORTAEQUIPAJES PARA APR 660
@ OAHTIEL TYNAPMOAOIHEHE KIT IXAPAZ A APRILIA TUAREG 660

@)A Make sure that the engine and the thermal parts of the bike are cold before carrying out the following instructions.

Put the motorcycle on the service rear centre stand (available in the workshop) and on a flat and robust ground.

Carry out the various operations carefully so as not to damage any part of the bike.

Please contact an Official Aprilia Dealer for the assembly of the kit.

The screws that secure the various parts of the vehicle may be tightened with threadlock. Pay the utmost attention and

care when unscrewing these screws.

OA Assicurarsi che il motore e le parti termiche della moto siano fredde prima di effettuare le seguenti istruzioni.

s p . y H H . .
Posizionare la moto sul cavalletto centrale posteriore di servizio (in dotazione all’officina) su di un terreno Piano e solido.
Eseguire le varie operazioni con cura in modo da non danneggiare le varie parti della moto.

Per il montaggio del kit rivolgersi ad un Concessionario Ufficiale Aprilia.

Le viti che fissano le varie parti del veicolo

C no I possono riportare un serraggio con frenafiletti. Prestare la massima attenzione
€ cura in fase di svitamento di queste viti.

l@& S’assurer que le moteur et les parties thermiques de le moto sont froides avant de procéder a cette opération.
Placer la moto sur la béquille de service centrale arriére (fournie a I’atelier) sur un sol plat et solide.

Procéder aux différentes opérations avec précaution pour ne pas endommager les différentes parties du moto.
&Pour le montage du kit, s’adresser 3 un concessionnaire officiel Aprilia.

ALes vis qui fixent les différent

/is es parties du véhicules peuvent avoir un serrage avec du frein-filet. Faire trés attention lors
du dévissage de ces vis.

LD & Vor der Ausfiihrung nachstehender Anleitungen sicherstellen, dass der Motor und die Thermoteile des Motorrads kalt sind.
& Das Motorrad auf dem hinteren Hauptstdander (an die Werkstatt geliefert) auf ebenen und festen Untergrund stellen.

&Zur Vermeidung von Beschidigungen an den diversen Teilen des Motorrads alle Tatigkeiten mit groBer Sorgfalt ausfiihren.

AZur Montage des Kits, wenden Sie sich bitte an einen offiziellen Aprilia-Vertragshindler.

&Die Schrauben, mit denen die verschiedenen Fahrzeu

gteile befestigt werden, konnten
worden sein. Beim Losen dieser Schrauben duBerst

A ; mit Schraubensicherung angezogen
vorsichtig sein und sorgsam vor.

gehen.

GA Comprobar que el motor y los componentes térmicos de el scooter estén frios antes de iniciar las operaciones descritas
en estas instrucciones.

& Colocar la motocicleta sobre el caballete central trasero de servicio (suministrado en el taller) en un terreno plano y sélido.
ARealizar la secuencia de operaciones con cuidado para no daiar los componentes del scooter.
&Para montar el kit, dirigirse a un Concesionario Oficial Aprilia.

& Los tornillos que fijan las diversas partes del vehiculo pueden ir apretados con fijador de roscas. Preste la maxima atencion
y cuidado cuando desenrosque estos tornillos.

@A BeBaiwdeire 611 0 KIVRT

npag kai Ta Beppikd eapTipara Tng HNXavig eivan kpoa TIPIV akoAouBroeTe TIG TTapakdrw odnyisg.
Totro8eTNOTE TN POTOOIKAETA OTO KEVTPIKG TTioW KaBaAéTo (Tapéxeral oto OUVEPYEIO) O i rritredn Kal OTABEPH ETIPAVEIQ.

EKTEAEOTE TTPOOEKTIKG TIG IGQOPEC EPYAOiEG, WATE VA ATTOPEUXDE] N TpokAnon Inmag ora diagopa ggaprnpara g
Hnxavng.

lMa 1n ouvappoAéynan Tou kIt ameuBuvBeite o€ pia Emignpun Avtirpoowrria Aprilia.

ﬁing Bideg TTou OTEPEWVOUY Ta Bidgopa pépn Tou ox;’]pmogln ouo@ign HTTOPEi va éyg) vi . £1ppaTog. Awate
HEYAAN TTpooOXN Kal @povTida 6Tav EPIBWVETE auTég TIG BIdEC. XEIYIVEl ye kAAa OTTEIPWY

pag. 2




N° 2

N° 3

N° 3

pag.



@ LUGGAGE RACK ASSEMBLY
A Remove the three TBEI screws A

Place the three spacers 1in the appropriate housings, position
the luggage rack 2 and fix it at the rear with the flat washer 3
the curved washer 4 and the TEF M8x35 screw 5. on the right

and left sides with the two curved washers 4 and the two TEF
M8x30 screws 6.

- A Tightening torque

screws 5, 6: 25 Nm
) \;/"";:‘

Rimuovere le tre viti TBEI A.

Posizionare i tre distanziali 1 negli appositi
posizionare il portapacchi 2 e fissarlo nelia
tramite la rondella piana 3, la rond
M8x35 5, sui lati destro e sinistro tr.
4 e le due viti TEF M8x30 6.

alloggiamenti,
parte posteriore
ell_a Curva 4 e la vite TEF
amite le due rondelle curve

A Coppia di serraggio viti 5, 6: 25 Nm

@ MONTAGE DU PORTE-BAGAGES

Déposer les trois vis TBEI A.

Positionner les trois entretoises 1 dans les logements prévus,
positionner le porte-bagages 2 et le fixer dans |a partie arriére
a l'aide de la rondelle plate 3, de la rondelle incurvée 4 et de
la vis TEF M8x35 5, sur les cotés droit et gauche a ‘laide des
deux rondelles incurvées 4 et des deux vis TEF M8x30 6.

A Couple de serrage vis 5, 6: 25 Nm

@ MONTAGE DES GEPACKTRAGERS

Die drei Linsenkopfschrauben mit Innensechskant A entfernen.

Die drei Distanzscheiben 1 in die entsprechenden Sitzen
einsetzen, den Gepécktrager 2 anbringen und ihn auf der
Ruckseite mit der Flachscheibe 3, der Wellenscheibe 4 und der
Sechskantschraube mit Flansch M8x35 5 und auf der rechten
und linken Seite und mit den zwei Wellenscheiben 4 und den
zwei Sechskantschrauben mit Flansch M8x30 6 befestigen.

& Anzugsmoment schrauben 5, 6: 25 Nm

@ MONTAJE DE PORTAEQUIPAJES

Retire los tres tornillog Allen cab. convexa A.

Co[oqu_e los tres distanciadores 1 en los correspondientes
alojamientos, coloque el portaequipajes 2 y fijelo en la parte
trasera mediante Ia arandela plana 3, la arandela curva 4
y el tornlllq de cab. hex. embridado M8x35 5, en loStlados
derecho e izquierdo, mediante las dos arandelas curvas 4y
los dos tornillos de cab. hex. embridados M8x30 6.

A Par de apriete tornillos 5, 6: 25 Nm

& LYNAPMOAOTHSH IXAPAY
=AY N2H IXAPAY

AQaIPEDTE TIG TpEIg Bideg TBEI A

TotroBeTrioTe TOUG TPEIC aTToaTdreg 1 OTIG EIDIKEG UTTOBOXES,
TorroeaTr']gTE N oxdpa g Kai mgglﬁfm m\? oTtnV Tiow ’n)\supa
Miauhs &/ MEON POSEAa 3, Ty kuprr podEAa 4 kai T Bida TEF
M8x35 5, atn degict kay TNV apIoTepr| TTAEUPG HE TIG DUO KUPTES
POBEAES 4 kal IS B0 Bidec TEF Max30 6.

A. Pomn oUoQIgne BIBWV 5, 6: 25 Nm

pag. 4

e —



@ LUGGAGE RACK ASSEMBLY WITH SIDE CASE RACK

Remove the TCEI screw C and the knurled washer D from the
side case rack B, remove the spacer E, and replace it with the
spacer 1 of the luggage rack kit.

Repeat the operations on the opposite side.
Position the spacer 1 also in the appropriate housing on the

tail fairing and position the luggage rack 2 fixing it to the side

case racks B using the knurled washers D and the TCEI
screws C previously removed.

Fix it at the rear using the flat washer 3, the curved washer 4
and the TEF M8x35 screw 5.

& Tightening torque screws C, 5: 25 Nm

@ MONTAGGIO PORTAPACCHI CON SUPPORTO VALIGIE

Rimuovere dal supporto valigia B la vite TCEI C e la rondella
zigrinata D, rimuovere il distanziale E posizionando al suo
posto il distanziale 1 del kit portapacchi.

Ripetere le operazioni sul lato opposto.
Posizionare il distanziale 1 anche nell'apposito alloggiamento
sul codone e posizionare il portapacchi 2 fissandolo ai

supporti valigie B tramite le rondelle zigrinate D e le viti TCEI
C precedentemente rimosse.

Fissarlo nella parte posteriore tramite la rondella piana 3, la
rondella curva 4 e la vite TEF M8x35 5.

ACoppia di serraggio viti C, 5: 25 Nm

@ MONTAGE DU PORTE-BAGAGES AVEC SUPPORT

POUR VALISES

Déposer du support pour valise B la vis TCEI C et la rondelle
crantée D, déposer I'entretoise E et positionner a sa place
I'entretoise 1 du kit port-bagages.

Repéter les opérations sur le coté opposé.

Positionner I'entretoise 1 également dans le logement prévu
sur la bavette arriere et positionner le porte-bagages 2 en
le fixant aux supports de valises B & l'aide des rondelles
crantées D et des vis TCEI C retirées auparavant.

Le fixer dans la partie arriere a I'aide de la rondelle plate 3, de
la rondelle incurvée 4 et de la vis TEF M8x35 5.

A Couple de serrage vis C, 5: 25 Nm

pag. 5




MONTAGE DES GEPACKTRAGERS

o KOFFERHALTERUNG MIT
Von der Kofferhalterung B die Zylinderkopfschraub i
Innensechskant C und die Randelscheibe p entfeemg:;t

die Distanzscheibe E entfernen und an ihrer Stelle die
Distanzscheibe 1 des Gepécktrager-Kits anbringen. e

Die Arbeiten auf der gegentiiberliegenden Seite wiederholen

Die Distanzscheibe 1 auch in den entsprechenden Sitz am
Heckteil einsetzen und den Gepéacktrager 2 anbringen ung
ihn an den Kofferhalterungen B mit den zyyqr entforntag
Randelscheiben D und thnderkOpfschrauben mit
Innensechskant C befestigen.

Ihn auf der Rickseite mit der Flachscheibe 3, der

Wellenscheibe 4 und der Sechskantschraype mit Flaneey
M8x35 5 befestigen.

A Anzugsmoment schrauben C, 5: 25 N

@ MONTAJE DE PORTAEQUIPAJES CON SOPORTE DE
MALETAS

Retire del soporte de maleta B el tornillo Allen cab. cilindrica ¢
y la arandela moleteada D, retire el distanciador E colocando
en su lugar el distanciador 1 del kit portaequipajes.

Repetir las operaciones en el lado opuesto.

Cologue el distanciador 1 también en e| correspondiente
alojamiento en el coliny coloque el portaequipajes 2 fijdndolo en
los soportes de maletas B mediante las arandelas moleteadas
Dy los tornillos Allen cab. cilindrica C quitados previamente.

Fijelo en la parte trasera mediante Ia arandela plana 3, Ia
arandela curva 4y el tornillo de cab. hex. embridado M8x35 5.

& Par de apriete tornillos C, 5: 25 Nm

\

A
@) LYNAPMOAOIHEH IXAPAE ME BAZH A BAAITIEX

o Agaipéarte am6 m Baon mc Bakitoag B m Bida TCEI C ka
T0 YKpORep D, AQaIpEaTe Tov amrooTdn E TomodeTWwvTag ot
B¢an Tou Tov amooTam 1 Tou KiT axapas.
EmavadBere mic iGlEg epyaoiec otnv avriBeTn TAEUPQL.
TomoBeare Tov amootam 1 oV eidiki} uTodoxn ol oupd
KA TOMOBETGTE T Gxcipa 2 oTepeovovTag TV OTIG BATEIS
Twv BaNTowv B pe 1d duo ykpopep D kai Ti Bideg TCEI C
TTOU EIXATE Tponyoupévwg QAPAIPECEL. .
ZTEpE(i)OTE MV a1V TTiow TTAgupd PE TV ETTITTEDN podiha 3,
TNV KUpTN podéAa 4 kai ™ Bida TEF M8x35 §.

A Porri auogignc pidwv C, 5: 25 Nm

pag. 6 \_\/’_’/’J




(@ GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS

A Check after the first 500 km and periodically the correct tightening of the hardware used for the fitting of the kit.
A Luggage rack maximum load: 12 Kg

0AWERTENZE NE ULL, CURE,

Controllare dopo i primi 500 km e periodicamente, la corretta chiusura della minuteria utilizzata per il
montaggio del kit.

A Carico massimo portapacchi: 12 Kg

OAVERTISSEMENTS SUR LA SECURITE GENERALE

Aprés Ie's Eremiers 500 km puis périodiquement, vérifier le bon serrage des piéces de fixation utilisées pour
monter le kit.

A Charge maximale du porte-bagages: 12 kg

@ ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Nach den ersten 500 km und in regelmiRigen Abstinden den korrekten Anzug des fiir die Montage des Kits
verwendeten Montagematerials iiberpriifen.

A Maximale Gepacktriagerbeladung: 12 kg

Q@ ADVERTENCIAS SOBRE LA SEGURITAD GENERICA

& Después de los primeros 500 km y periédicamente, controlar que la tornilleria utilizada para el montaje del
kit esté correctamente apretada.

A. Carga maxima del portaequipajes: 12 kg

@ NAPATPHEZEIZ ZE OEMATA AZOAAEIAZ CENIKOTEPA

MeTd Ta 500 km Kol O€ TOKTIKG S1a0TAPATa va eAEyXETE T owOoTH oUo@Ign Twv BISWY TTou XpnoigotrololvTal
yla Trj guvappoAdéynorn Tou KIT.

MéyioTo poptio oxdpag: 12 Kg

Cod. 25001883 Release 00 del 09_2021

pag. 7





{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

